

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

<p>MIRROR WORLDS, LLC Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>APPLE INC. Defendant.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 6:08-CV-88 LED</p> <p>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</p>
<p>APPLE INC. Counterclaim Plaintiff</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>MIRROR WORLDS, LLC, MIRROR WORLDS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Counterclaim Defendants.</p>	

**MIRROR WORLDS, LLC'S RESPONSE TO
APPLE INC.'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF
INVALIDITY FOR INDEFINITNESS UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 112 ¶ 2**

Otis Carroll
(State Bar No. 03895700)
Deborah Race
(State Bar No. 16448700)
IRELAND CARROLL & KELLEY, P.C.
6101 S. Broadway, Suite 500
Tyler, Texas 75703
Tel: (903) 561-1600
Fax: (903) 581-1071
Email: Fedserv@icklaw.com

Joseph Diamante (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Kenneth L. Stein (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Richard H. An (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Ian G. DiBernardo (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Alexander Solo (*Pro Hac Vice*)
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, N.Y. 10038
Tel: (212) 806-5400
Fax: (212) 806-6006
Email: jdiamante@stroock.com
Email: kstein@stroock.com
Email: idibernardo@stroock.com
Email: ran@stroock.com
Email: asolo@stroock.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
MIRROR WORLDS, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. OBJECTIONS TO APPLE’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL
FACTS 1

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

 A. Applicable Law 2

 B. Contrary to Apple’s Position, The Terms “Means For Selecting A
 Timestamp to Identify” (‘227 patent, claim 1) And “Means For
 Associating ... Timestamp Which Identifies” (‘227 patent, claim 25) Are
 Not Indefinite 2

 1. Apple Improperly Construes these Claim Terms to Require the
 Identification of Structure that Corresponds to Functions that Are
 Not Recited in the Claims. 2

 a. “means for selecting a timestamp to identify each data unit” 3

 b. “means for associating each data unit with at least one
 chronological indicator having a respective timestamp
 which identifies the data unit” 5

 2. Even if the Court Construes These Limitations to Include the
 Function of Generating a Timestamp, as Apple Essentially Asserts,
 the Limitations Still are Not Indefinite 6

 a. The Caselaw Cited by Apple Supports Mirror Worlds’
 Position that the Claims are Not Indefinite 6

 b. The ‘227 Patent Discloses Sufficient Structure for
 Generating a “Timestamp to Identify” Each Data Unit. 8

 C. Contrary to Apple’s Position, The Term “Means For Selecting . . . Within
 A Range Of A Timepoint” Is Not Indefinite 10

 D. The Term “Document Organizing Facility” Is Not Governed By 35 U.S.C.
 §112 ¶6 11

 E. Claims 1, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 25 of the ‘227 Patent Are Not Indefinite. 13

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aristocrat Techs. Ltd. v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 521 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Budde v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Med. Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	2, 5
<i>Creo Products, Inc. v. Presstek, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Exxon Research and Eng’g Co. v. US</i> , 265 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	2, 5
<i>Finisar Corp. v. DirecTV Group, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 1323	7
<i>Intel Corp. v. VIA Technologies, Inc.</i> 319 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	2, 9
<i>IP Innovation, LLC v. Red Hat, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07 CV 447, 2009 WL 2460982 (E.D. Tex., Aug. 10, 2009).....	14
<i>Lighting World v. Birchwood Lighting, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Roy-G-Biv, Corp. v. Fanuc Ltd</i> No. 2:07-CV-418, 2009 WL 2971097 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2009).....	11
<i>S3 Inc. v. NVIDIA</i> , 259 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	7
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. §112 ¶6.....	1, 10, 11, 12
